Since the amendments to HKAS 19 ‘Employee Benefits’ became effective, the group has
replaced the interest cost and expected return on plan assets by a finance cost component
comprising the net interest on the net defined benefit liability or asset. This finance cost
component is determined by applying the same discount rate used to measure the defined
benefit obligation to the net defined benefit liability or asset. The difference between the actual
return on plan assets and the return included in the finance cost component in the income
statement will be presented in other comprehensive income. The amendments have been
applied retrospectively with comparative figures adjusted accordingly.

-68-

Hang Seng Bank Limited   Financial Review
(continued)

Additional information (continued)

1. Statutory accounts and accounting policies (continued)

The major lines of the financial statements that have been affected are as follows:

Figures in HK$m As reported Adjustment Restated

Half-year ended 30 June 2012
 Consolidated income statement:
 Employee compensation and benefits (2,039) (59) (2,098)
 Profit before tax 10,659 (59) 10,600
 Tax expense (1,357) 10 (1,347)
 Profit attributable to shareholders 9,302 (49) 9,253
 Earnings per share (HK$) 4.87 (0.03) 4.84
 Return on average shareholders’ funds (%) 22.9 (0.1) 22.8

   Consolidated statement of comprehensive income:
 Defined benefit plans:
 - actuarial losses on defined benefit plans (196) 59 (137)
 - deferred taxes 32 (10) 22
 Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 1,014 49 1,063

Certain key ratios for comparative periods have also been restated to conform with the current
period presentation.

In addition, Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard (‘HKFRS’) 13 ‘Fair Value Measurement’
establishes a single source of guidance for all fair value measurements required or permitted by
HKFRSs and with prospective application. It clarifies the definition of fair value as an exit price
– a price at which an orderly transaction to sell the asset or to transfer the liability would take
place between market participants at the measurement date under current market conditions. It